Underlying profit on ordinary activities before tax 539 581

(1) ‘Fair value gains and losses on financial instruments’ were previously treated as an adjustment to underlying profit within the Virgin Money accounts but have been
reclassified to underlying non-interest income in line with the Group’s presentation.

 21

Business and financial review

Overview of Group results – Statutory basis

Reconciliation of pro forma to underlying results

The underlying results presented within this section reflect the Group’s results prepared on an underlying basis as presented to the CEO, Executive
Leadership Team and Board. These exclude certain items that are included in the pro forma results, as management believes that these items are not
reflective of the underlying business and do not aid meaningful period on period comparison. The tables below reconcile the pro forma results to the
underlying basis, and full details on the adjusted items are included on page 108:

2019 income statement
STATUTORY

RESULTS
£M

INCLUDE
VIRGIN MONEY

PRE-ACQUISITION
RESULTS

£M

PRO FORMA
RESULTS

£M

RESTRUCTURING
COSTS

£M

ACQUISITION
COSTS

£M

LEGACY
CONDUCT

£M
OTHER

£M

UNDERLYING
BASIS

£M

Net interest income 1,514 22 1,536 – (103) – – 1,433

Non-interest income 235 9 244 – – – (38) 206

Total operating income 1,749 31 1,780 – (103) – (38) 1,639

Total operating and

administrative expenses

before impairment losses (1,724) (60) (1,784) 156 189 433 64 (942)

UK bank levy (5) – (5) – – – – (5)

Operating profit/(loss)

before impairment losses 20 (29) (9) 156 86 433 26 692

Impairment losses on

credit exposures (252) (4) (256) – 103 – – (153)

(Loss)/profit on ordinary

activities before tax (232) (33) (265) 156 189 433 26 539

Financial performance

measures

RoTE (6.8)% (0.7)% (7.5)% 3.5% 4.3% 9.9% 0.6% 10.8%

CIR 99% 1% 100% (10)% (5)% (26)% (2)% 57%

Return on assets (0.23)% (0.03)% (0.26)% 0.15% 0.19% 0.43% 0.03% 0.54%

Basic EPS (17.9)p (1.7)p (19.6)p 9.3p 11.2p 25.7p 1.5p 28.1p

2018 income statement
STATUTORY

RESULTS
£M

INCLUDE
VIRGIN MONEY

PRE-ACQUISITION
RESULTS

£M

PRO FORMA
RESULTS

£M

ACQUISITION
COSTS

£M

LEGACY
CONDUCT

£M
OTHER

£M

UNDERLYING
BASIS

£M

Net interest income 851 606 1,457 – – – 1,457

Non-interest income 156 75 231 – – (3) 228

Total operating income 1,007 681 1,688 – – (3) 1,685

Total operating and

administrative expenses

before impairment losses (1,130) (368) (1,498) 39 396 65 (998)

Operating (loss)/profit

before impairment losses (123) 313 190 39 396 62 687

Impairment losses on

credit exposures (41) (65) (106) – – – (106)

(Loss)/profit on ordinary

activities before tax (164) 248 84 39 396 62 581

Financial performance

measures

RoTE (6.9)% 6.4% (0.5)% 0.9%  9.1% 1.5% 11.0%

CIR  112%  (23)%  89% (2)% (24)% (4)%  59%

Return on assets (0.34)% 0.38% 0.04% 0.04%  0.41% 0.07%  0.56%

Basic EPS (19.7)p 18.4p (1.3)p 2.4p 24.8p 3.9p 29.8p

 22

Risk Management

Credit risk

The Group’s approach to and management of risk is defined in the Group’s Risk Management Framework (RMF). Integral to the RMF
is the identification of principal risks, the process by which the Group sets its risk appetite which is the nature and extent of risk it is

[…]

and with a term consistent with the Scheme’s obligations. The average duration of the Scheme’s obligations is approximately 20 years. The
market for bonds with a similar duration is illiquid and, as a result, significant management judgement is required to determine an appropriate
yield curve on which to base the discount rate;

inflation assumptions: this is set with reference to market expectations of the RPI measure of inflation for a term consistent with the Scheme’s
obligations, based on data published by the BoE. Other measures of inflation (such as CPI, or inflation measures subject to an annual cap) are
derived from this assumption; and

mortality assumptions: the cost of the benefits payable by the Scheme will also depend upon the life expectancy of the members. The assumptions
for mortality rates are based on standard mortality tables (as adjusted to reflect the characteristics of Scheme members) which allow for future
improvements in life expectancies.

The table below sets out the sensitivity and impact on the balance sheet surplus position of the Scheme, the defined benefit obligation and pension
cost to changes in the key actuarial assumptions:

Assumption change

Balance sheet
surplus

£m
Obligation

£m

Pension
cost

£m
Discount rate  + 0.25% (6) (205)   (5)

   - 0.25% 8 220   4

Inflation  + 0.25% (9) 145   3

   - 0.25% (9) (137)   (2)

Life expectancy +1 year (169) 169   3

  -1 year 164 (164)   (3)

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, changes in some
of the assumptions may be correlated.

 84

Group financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Section 3: Assets and liabilities continued
3.13 Customer deposits

 2019
£M

2018
£M

Interest bearing demand deposits 38,551 19,895

Term deposits 22,239 6,192

Non-interest bearing demand deposits 3,002 2,756

Other wholesale deposits 1 1

 63,793 28,844

Accrued interest payable 207 60

 64,000 28,904

3.14 Debt securities in issue

[…]

receivable. This was held as an ‘other’ available for sale financial asset under IAS 39 and reclassified to FVTPL on transition to IFRS 9 as detailed in this
note. As a result of this remeasurement, a further £1m of future commission income was recognised on transition to IFRS 15, which has been reflected in
increases to both other assets and retained earnings on transition.

 105

Group financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Section 5: Other notes continued
5.4 Transition to IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ from IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’ and the adoption of IFRS
15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ continued

Quantitative impact of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on adoption at 1 October 2018
The change to the carrying amounts of the Group’s assets, liabilities, reserves and retained earnings as at 30 September 2018 as a result of the IFRS 9
and IFRS 15 reclassifications and remeasurements required on 1 October 2018 are as follows:

IAS 39
CARRYING

 AMOUNT AS AT
30 SEPT 2018(1)

£M

IFRS 9 –
RECLASSIFICATIONS

£M

IFRS 9 –
REMEASUREMENT

IN ECL
£M

IFRS 9 –
RELEASE OF

 AVAILABLE FOR
SALE RESERVE

£M

IFRS 15
 REMEASUREMENT

£M

CARRYING
AMOUNT AS AT

1 OCT 2019
£M

ASSETS
Financial assets available for sale  1,562 (1,562) – – –  –

Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income –  1,551 – – –  1,551

Other financial assets at fair value 362  11 – – – 373

Loans and advances to customers  32,748 – (29) – –  32,719

Deferred tax 206 –  7 – – 213

Other assets  338 – – – 1 339

EQUITY
Available for sale reserve (7) 4 – 3 – –

FVOCI reserve  – (4) – – – (4)

Retained earnings (2,873) – 22 (3) (1) (2,855)

(1) The prior year comparative has been restated in line with the current year presentation (note 1.10).

The move to IFRS 9 has resulted in a net £19m decrease in retained earnings at 1 October 2018 primarily due to the change in the measurement in
impairment losses, which are now calculated on an ECL basis as opposed to the incurred loss methodology used in IAS 39. The gross impairment loss
adjustment of £29m as at 1 October 2018 includes £5m of ECLs calculated on the Group’s loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. In
addition, while an ECL calculation is also performed on the Group’s financial assets held at FVOCI, the resultant impairment provision is not material